

#### **CAROLINA BEACH**

## TOWN COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES • OCTOBER 13, 2015

**Council Chambers** 

**Continued Meeting** 

6:00 PM

#### 1121 N. LAKE PARK BLVD. CAROLINA BEACH, NC 28428

#### I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

Attendee Name	Title	Status	Arrived
Dan Wilcox	Mayor	Present	
LeAnn Pierce	Mayor Pro Tem	Present	
Steve Shuttleworth	Council Member	Excused	
Sarah Friede	Council Member	Present	
Gary Doetsch	Council Member	Present	
Michael Cramer	Town Manager	Present	
Ed Parvin	Assistant Town Manager	Present	
Debbie Hall	Finance Director	Present	
Kim Ward	Town Clerk	Present	
Noel Fox	Attorney	Present	

#### II. POST STORM UPDATE

a. Consider Terminating the State of Emergency

(Requested by Kim Ward, Town Clerk)

Assistant Town Manager gave an update on the state of the Town as a result of Hurricane Joaquin. We are now in a recovery mode. We are looking at approximately \$250,000 for the damage amount for private and public property. You need \$13 million for the state to be eligible for a presidential declaration.

Council Member Friede made a motion to adopt Proclamation 15-2110 terminating the State of Emergency that went into effect on October 2, 2015 in preparation of Hurricane Joaquin. Motion carried unanimously.

#### III. ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Wilcox made a motion to adjourn at 6:20 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

Kimberle Hard	11.10.2015
Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk	Date Approved

## **Proclamation**



Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

### PROCLAMATION NO. 15-2110

# Carolina Beach Town Council Proclamation Terminating State of Emergency

On October 2, 2015 at 12:00 a.m., I determined and proclaimed a local State of Emergency for the Town of Carolina Beach.

I have determined that a State of Emergency no longer exists in the Town of Carolina Beach.

I hereby terminate the proclamation of a local State of Emergency and all of the restrictions and orders therein.

This proclamation is effective immediately.

Froclaimed this 13th day of October, 2015, at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Dan Wilcox, Town of Carolina Beach

Town Clerk Kim Ward, Town of Carolina Beach

OFFICIAL OFF

Town of Carolina Beach Proclamation No. 15-2110